

No. 19-2690

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eighth Circuit

LITTLE ROCK FAMILY PLANNING SERVICES; PLANNED PARENTHOOD
OF ARKANSAS & EASTERN OKLAHOMA, doing business as Planned Parenthood
Great Plains; STEPHANIE HO, MD, M.D. on behalf of herself and her patients;
TOM TVEDTEN, M.D., on behalf of himself and his patients,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

LESLIE RUTLEDGE, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the State of
Arkansas; LARRY JEGLEY, in his official capacity as Prosecuting Attorney of Pulaski
County; MATT DURRETT, in his official capacity as Prosecuting Attorney of
Washington County; SYLVIA D. SIMON, M.D., in her official capacity as Chairman of
Arkansas State Medical Board; ROBERT BREVING, M.D., in his official capacity as
member of the Arkansas State Medical Board; VERYL D. HODGES, D.O., in his official
capacity as member of the Arkansas State Medical Board; JOHN H. SCRIBNER, M.D.,

(For Continuation of Caption See Reverse Side of Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
NO. 4:19-CV-00449 KGB (HONORABLE KRISTINE G. BAKER)

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

KENDALL TURNER
O'MELVENY AND MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300
kendallturner@omm.com

TAYLOR SIMEONE
O'MELVENY AND MYERS LLP
1999 Avenue of the Stars
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 246-6838
tsimeone@omm.com

LEAH GODESKY
KELLY SCAVONE
O'MELVENY AND MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2254
lgodesky@omm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellees

(For Further Appearances See Reverse Side of Cover)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF CASE AND STATEMENT REGARDING ARGUMENT	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	18
I. PLAINTIFF-APPELLEES ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR DUE PROCESS CLAIMS.....	18
A. Plaintiff-appellees are likely to succeed on the merits regarding the 18-Week Ban.	18
B. Plaintiff-appellees are likely to succeed on the merits regarding the Reason Ban.	22
C. Plaintiff-appellees are likely to succeed on the merits of their challenge to the OBGYN Requirement.	23
1. Plaintiff-appellees have standing.....	23
2. The district court correctly found that the OBGYN Requirement is unconstitutional.	27
a. The district court correctly found that the OBGYN Requirement provides minimal, if any, benefits.....	28
b. The district court correctly found that the OBGYN Requirement severely burdens women’s access to abortion.....	36
(i) Plaintiff-appellees are unable to comply with the OBGYN Requirement.	36
(ii) The OBGYN Requirement will substantially burden abortion access in Arkansas.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. The State’s contrary arguments are irrelevant.	41
2. Even if the State’s arguments were relevant, they would fail.	43
(iii) The OBGYN Requirement is also unconstitutional because it effectively eliminates abortion after 10 weeks LMP.	48
c. The district court correctly found that the OBGYN Requirement creates an undue burden.	50
II. THE OTHER PRELIMINARY-INJUNCTION FACTORS FAVOR AFFIRMANCE.....	50
III. REASSIGNMENT ON REMAND IS INAPPROPRIATE.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	16
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	24, 51
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Indiana & Kentucky, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	23
<i>Carey v. Population Servs. Int’l</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977).....	24
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	52
<i>Charles v. Carey</i> , 627 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1980).....	26
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	19
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	28
<i>Culpepper v. Vilsack</i> , 664 F.3d 252 (8th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Dixon v. Crete Med. Clinic, P.C.</i> , 498 F.3d 837 (8th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	25
<i>Edudata Corp. v. Sci. Computers, Inc.</i> , 746 F.2d 429 (8th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Edwards v. Beck</i> , 786 F.3d 1113 (8th Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	19
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	52
<i>Heartland Acad. Cmty. Church v. Waddle</i> , 335 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F. 3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013)	21, 22
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014).....	45
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 2019 WL 6799650 (5th Cir. Dec. 13, 2019).....	20
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	24, 26, 27
<i>Little Rock Family Planning Servs., P.A. v. Jegley</i> , 192 F.3d 794 (8th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	31
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938).....	2, 45
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015).....	1, 20, 22
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 190 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999), <i>superseded on reh’g en banc on other grounds</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N. Dakota, S. Dakota v. Daugaard</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (D.S.D. 2011)	43
<i>Planned Parenthood of Arkansas & Eastern Oklahoma v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Arkansas & Eastern Oklahoma v. Jegley</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00784-KGB (E.D. Ark.)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Iowa, Inc. v. Atchison</i> , 126 F.3d 1042 (8th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Iowa, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 195 F.3d 386 (8th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012).....	2, 23, 51
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minnesota, North Dakota, and South Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008).....	17, 52
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013).....	50
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015).....	2, 37, 45
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange</i> , 33 F. Supp. 3d 1330 (M.D. Ala. 2014)	37, 42
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012).....	49
<i>Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller</i> , 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	22
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	19
<i>Sentis Grp., Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 559 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2009).....	2, 53
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	24
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	21, 30, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United Healthcare Ins. Co. v. AdvancePCS</i> , 316 F.3d 737 (8th Cir. 2002).....	51
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 78 F.3d 1313 (8th Cir. 1996).....	2, 53
<i>W. Ala. Women’s Ctr. v. Miller</i> , 299 F. Supp. 3d 1244 (M.D. Ala. 2017)	38
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	26
<i>White v. Jackson</i> , 865 F.3d 1064 (8th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015).....	45
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	passim
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 218 (W.D. Tex. 2017).....	32
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Lakey</i> , 46 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....	42
<i>Women’s Med. Prof. Corp. v. Voinovich</i> , 130 F. 3d 187 (6th Cir. 1997).....	21
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	24
Ark. Act 493, § 20-16-2003(2)	3
Ark. Act 493, § 20-16-2003(6)	3
Ark. Act 493, § 20-16-2003(7)	3
Ark. Act 493, § 20-16-2003(9)	3
Ark. Act 493, § 20-16-2004(b)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ark. Act 493, § 20-16-2006(a)(1).....	3
Ark. Act 493, § 20-16-2006(b).....	3
Ark. Act 493, § 5-4-201(a)(2).....	3
Ark. Act 493, § 5-4-401(a)(5).....	3
Ark. Act 619, § 20-16-2002(1)(B)(i).....	4
Ark. Act 619, § 20-16-2003(a).....	3
Ark. Act 619, § 20-16-2003(d).....	4
Ark. Act 619, § 20-16-2004.....	4
Ark. Act 619, § 20-16-2005(b)(1)-(2).....	4
Ark. Act 619, § 20-16-2005(c).....	4
Ark. Act 700, § 20-16-605(a).....	4
Ark. Act 700, § 20-16-605(b).....	4
Ark. Admin. Code 007.05.1-10.....	5
Ark. Admin. Code 007.05.2-5.....	5
Ark. Admin. Code 007.05.2-6(G).....	5
Ark. Admin. Code 007.05.2-7(D).....	5, 35
Ark. Admin. Code 060.00.1-17.....	35
Ark. Admin. Code. 007.05.2-7.....	5
Ark. Admin. Code. 007.05.2-8.....	5
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1405.....	5
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1504(d)(1).....	5
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1504(d)(2).....	5
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-1703(d).....	11
Ark. Code Ann. § 20-16-605(b).....	4
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-201(a)(2).....	4
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-401(a)(5).....	4
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-61-101(a).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Charles A. Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 2383.....	2
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....	22
